# **ROCHESTER CITY COUNCIL**

# **REGULAR MEETING**

## September 19, 2023

#### **ORDINANCES PASSED**

Ord. No. 2023 – 306	Bond Ordinance of the City of Rochester, New York authorizing the issuance of \$156,000 Bonds of said City to finance the Honorable Loretta C. Scott Center for Human Services Building Automation System Project Int. No. 344 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2023 – 307	Authorizing an agreement for the Honorable Loretta C. Scott Center for Human Services Building Automation System Project Int. No. 345 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2023 – 308	Authorizing an agreement for the Rundel Library Elevator Modernization Project Int. No. 346 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2023 – 309	Authorizing a change in traffic flow, alteration of pavement widths and acquisition of easements for the Genesee Street Reconstruction Project (Elmwood Avenue to Brooks Avenue) Int. No. 347 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2023 – 310	Authorizing an agreement for the 2025 Milling and Resurfacing Project (North Clinton Avenue – Cumberland Street to East Ridge Road) Int. No. 348 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2023 – 311	Appropriating funds for the State Street Reconstruction Project Int. No. 349 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2023 – 312	Authorizing the sale of real estate Int. No. 350 (NBD)
Ord. No. 2023 – 313	Authorizing the acceptance by donation of a portion of 251 North Union Street Int. No. 351 (NBD)
Ord .No. 2023 – 314	Authorizing the acquisition of real estate for the Rochester City School District's World of Inquiry School No. 58 and amending the 2023-24 Budget Int. No. 352 (NBD)

Ord. No. 2023 – 315	Amending the Zoning Map by changing the zoning classification of numbers 1040, 1044, 1100-1170, 1180 and 1186-1194 University Avenue Int. No. 353 (NBD)
Ord. No. 2023 – 316	Authorizing a loan agreement and payment in lieu of taxes agreement for the Center City Courtyard Affordable Housing Project Int. No. 354 (NBD)
Ord. No. 2023 – 317	Authorizing the sale of real estate, a loan agreement and payment in lieu of taxes agreement for the Alta Vista at St. Joseph's Park Affordable Housing Project Int. No. 355 (NBD)
Ord. No. 2023 – 318	Authorizing an agreement for the Champion Academy Extreme Mentoring and Empowerment Initiative Int. No. 356 (RHS)
Ord. No. 2023 – 319	Authorizing an agreement with the Dormitory Authority of the State of New York to fund a Race Timing System for the Genesee Valley Park Sports Complex Pool Int. No. 357 (RHS)
Ord. No. 2023 – 320	Authorizing an agreement for a Victims of Crime Act Victim and Witness Assistance Grant Int. No. 358 (RHS)
Ord. No. 2023 – 321	Appropriating funds and authorizing agreements for the Sexual Risk Avoidance Education Grant program Int. No. 359 (RHS)
Ord. No. 2023 – 322	Bond Ordinance of the City of Rochester, New York authorizing the issuance of \$2,370,000 Bonds of said City to finance the replacement of Truck 3 at the South Avenue Firehouse and the Protectives rescue vehicle located at the Chestnut Street Firehouse Int. No. 360 (PS)
Ord. No. 2023 – 323	Authorizing an agreement for electronic patient care reporting software and support Int. No. 361 (PS)
Ord. No. 2023 – 324	Authorizing intermunicipal agreements with the Rochester City School District and amending the 2023-24 Budget with regard to overtime police services for school session arrival and dismissal periods and for other events Int. No. 362 (PS)

Ord. No. 2023 – 325	Authorizing an intermunicipal agreement and amending the 2023-24 Budget for the Pathways to Peace school based programming Int. No. 363 (PS)
Ord. No. 2023 – 326	Authorizing an agreement relating to the Crime Stoppers program Int. No. 364 (PS)
Ord. No. 2023 – 327	Authorizing an agreement and amending the 2023-24 Budget to establish a Bank On Coalition Int. No. 366 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2023 – 328	Authorizing an amendatory agreement relating to securities litigation services Int. No. 368 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2023 – 329	Authorizing agreements to provide revenue control equipment and services for municipal parking garages Int. No. 371 (FIN)

# **RESOLUTIONS ADOPTED**

Res. No. 2023 – 26	Resolution adopting the Pro-Housing Communities Pledge Int. No 374
Res. No. 2023 – 27	Resolution relating to standard work day and retirement reporting for Councilmembers Gruber, Martin and Smith Int. No. 372 (COW)
Res. No. 2023 – 28	Resolution relating to standard work day and retirement reporting for Councilmembers Meléndez and Patterson Int. No. 373 (COW)
Res. No. 2023 – 29	Resolution confirming the appointment of the Fire Chief Int. No. 370 (COW)
Res. No. 2023 – 30	Resolution approving appointment to the Rochester Civil Service Commission Int. No. 365 (FIN)

# **ITEMS HELD IN COMMITTEE**

Int. No. 235	Authorizing the sale of real estate NBD (7/19/22)
Int. No. 461	Local Law amending the City Charter with respect to establishing the Police Accountability Board (12/20/2022)
Int. No. 67	Authorizing intermunicipal agreement with Monroe County and amending the 2022-23 Budget in relation to traffic and crowd control services PS (02/21/2023)
Int. No. 367	Authorizing a master license agreement with Uniti National LLC FIN (09/19/2023)
Int. No. 369	Appropriating Opioid Compensation funds and authorizing agreements for the Neighborhood Ambassador Program FIN (09/19/2023)